

Nos. 17-2231 (L), 17-2232, 17-2233, 17-2240 (Consolidated)

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

INTERNATIONAL REFUGEE ASSISTANCE PROJECT, a project of the Urban Justice Center, Inc., on behalf of itself and its clients; HIAS, INC., on behalf of itself and its clients; JOHN DOES #1 & 3; JANE DOE #2; MIDDLE EAST STUDIES ASSOCIATION OF NORTH AMERICA, INC., on behalf of itself and its members; MUHAMMED METEAB; ARAB AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF NEW YORK, on behalf of itself and its clients; YEMENI-AMERICAN MERCHANTS ASSOCIATION; MOHAMAD MASHTA; GRANNAZ AMIRJAMSHIDI; FAKHRI ZIAOLHAGH; SHAPOUR SHIRANI; AFSANEH KHAZAEI; JOHN DOE #4; JOHN DOE #5,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

and ALLAN HAKKY; SAMANEH TAKALOO; PAUL HARRISON; IBRAHIM AHMED MOHOMED,;

Plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official capacity as President of the United States; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY; DEPARTMENT OF STATE; OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR OF NATIONAL INTELLIGENCE; ELAINE C. DUKE, in her official capacity as Acting Secretary of Homeland Security; REX TILLERSON, in his official capacity as Secretary of State; DANIEL R. COATS, in his official capacity as Director of National Intelligence.

Defendants-Appellants.

No. 17-2231 (L)

On Cross- Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Maryland,
Southern Division (8:17-cv-00361-TDC)

[Caption continued on inside cover]

AMICI BRIEF OF KAREN KOREMATSU, JAY HIRABAYASHI, HOLLY YASUI, THE
FRED T. KOREMATSU CENTER FOR LAW AND EQUALITY, CIVIL RIGHTS
ORGANIZATIONS, AND NATIONAL BAR ASSOCIATIONS OF COLOR IN SUPPORT
OF APPELLEES

**FRED T. KOREMATSU CENTER FOR
LAW AND EQUALITY**

Robert S. Chang
Lorraine K. Bannai
Ronald A. Peterson Law Clinic
Seattle University School of Law
1215 East Columbia St.
Seattle, WA 98122
Telephone: (206) 398-4025
Facsimile: (206) 398-4261

**AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER & FELD
LLP**

Pratik A. Shah
Martine E. Cicconi
Robert S. Strauss Building
1333 New Hampshire Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
Telephone: (202) 887-4000
Facsimile: (202) 887-4288

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae
(Counsel continued on inside cover)*

No. 17-2232
(8:17-cv-02921-TDC)

IRANIAN ALLIANCES ACROSS BORDERS; JANE DOE #1; JANE DOE #2; JANE DOE #3; JANE DOE #4;
JANE DOE #5; JANE DOE #6; IRANIAN STUDENTS' FOUNDATION, Iranian Alliances Across Borders
Affiliate at the University of Maryland College Park,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTi

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT3

ARGUMENT8

 I. THE GOVERNMENT’S CONCEPTION OF PLENARY
 POWER DERIVES FROM CASES INFECTED WITH
 RACIST AND XENOPHOBIC PREJUDICES.....8

 II. *KOREMATSU, HIRABAYASHI, AND YASUI* STAND AS
 STARK REMINDERS OF THE NEED FOR SEARCHING
 JUDICIAL REVIEW OF GOVERNMENTAL ACTION
 TARGETING DISFAVORED MINORITIES IN THE NAME
 OF NATIONAL SECURITY.....15

CONCLUSION28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Chae Chan Ping v. United States</i> , 130 U.S. 581 (1889)..... | 4, 5, 9, 10 |
| <i>Fiallo v. Bell</i> , 430 U.S. 787 (1977)..... | 8 |
| <i>Fong Yue Ting v. United States</i> , 149 U.S. 698 (1893)..... | 10, 11 |
| <i>Harisiades v. Shaughnessy</i> , 342 U.S. 580 (1952)..... | 11, 12 |
| <i>Hirabayashi v. United States</i> , 320 U.S. 81 (1943)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| 627 F. Supp. 1445 (W.D. Wash. 1986) | 22, 23, 25 |
| 828 F.2d 591 (9th Cir. 1987) | 23, 24, 25 |
| <i>Kerry v. Din</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2128 (2015)..... | 13, 14 |
| <i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972)..... | 14 |
| <i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| 584 F. Supp. 1406 (N.D. Cal. 1984)..... | 24, 25, 26 |
| <i>Landon v. Plasencia</i> , 459 U.S. 21 (1982)..... | 13 |
| <i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993)..... | 13 |
| <i>Shaughnessy v. United States ex rel. Mezei</i> , 345 U.S. 206 (1953)..... | 12 |
| <i>United States v. Yasui</i> , 48 F. Supp. 40 (D. Or. 1942) | 19 |

Washington v. Trump,
847 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2017)5

Yasui v. United States,
320 U.S. 115 (1943).....3, 19

Zadvydas v. Davis,
533 U.S. 678 (2001).....13

Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton,
566 U.S. 189 (2012).....5

STATUTES:

An Act of March 21, 1942, Pub. L. No. 77-503, 56 Stat. 173.....16

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Executive Order No. 9066, “Authorizing the Secretary of War to
Prescribe Military Areas,” 7 Fed. Reg. 1407 (Feb. 19, 1942).....16

General DeWitt, *Final Report: Japanese Evacuation from the West
Coast* (1942).....23

IRONS, PETER, JUSTICE AT WAR: THE STORY OF THE JAPANESE
AMERICAN INTERNMENT CASES (1984).....17, 18, 24

Presidential Proclamation No. 4417, *An American Promise*, 41 Fed.
Reg. 7714 (Feb. 19, 1976)26

Presidential Proclamation No. 9645, 82 Fed. Reg. 45161 (Sep. 24,
2017)1

REPORT OF CWRIC, PERSONAL JUSTICE DENIED (The Civil Liberties
Public Education Fund & University of Washington Press, 1997).....26

Testimony of Minoru Yasui, Nat’l Comm. for Redress, Japanese Am.
Citizens League, *Comm’n on Wartime Relocation and Internment
of Civilians* (1981)17

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, *Confession of Error: The Solicitor General’s
Mistakes During the Japanese-American Internment Cases* (May
20, 2011)27
